county in Mississippi located north of United States Highway 82 30 

with a 2010 population between nine thousand (9,000) and nineteen 31 

thousand (19,000) as determined by the 2010 federal decennial 32 

census, and a current population between nine thousand (9,000) and 33 

nineteen thousand (19,000), as determined by the latest estimates 34 

from the United States Census Bureau. 35 

(3)  The authority of the board of supervisors of a 36 

qualifying county to designate transformative renewable energy 37 

projects shall expire on December 31, 2022.